maintenance department, including shutdowns and requests for service. 
4. Project had a full-time Superintendent present in all above-described settings during all 

construction activities – days and, as required, evenings, swing and weekends.  
5. Construction contract cost was at least $12,000,000 (twelve million dollars) as awarded 

(excluding change orders). 
6. Project must have involved construction of facilities for higher education or similar 

institutional clients, with such features as conference room, meeting spaces, labs, 
research facilities, administrative offices, and/or test kitchens.